BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 18-01-30-09

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (DEQ) FOR AN ENVIRONMENTAL CHARACTERIZATION OF THE CRESWELL CLOSED LANDFILL, AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT.

WHEREAS, ORS 190.010 and the Lane County Home Rule Charter provide that units of local governments may enter into agreements for the performance of any or all functions and activities that a party to the agreements, its officers or agents, have authority to perform; and

WHEREAS, Lane County owns the Creswell Closed Landfill, commonly known as Cinderella Park, which was used in the 1970's and 1980's for the disposal of solid waste; and

WHEREAS, the City of Creswell desires to acquire the property from Lane County for the purposes of creating a city park and would like to have an environmental characterization completed to ensure that materials disposed in the landfill do not pose potential hazards to human health and the environment; and

WHEREAS, the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) Materials Management Program has authorized a \$100,000 loan to Lane County, with no repayment obligation, for investigations and potential remediation of hazardous substances at the Creswell Closed Landfill; and

WHEREAS, the DEQ has prepared an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with Lane County to establish the criteria and constraints for the use of these funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County ORDERS as follows:

- The County Administrator is delegated the authority as described in LM 21.145 to execute the IGA with DEQ
- 2. Lane County accepts the \$100,000 loan offered through the IGA from DEQ for environmental work at the Creswell Closed Landfill with no repayment obligation.

ADOPTED this 30thday of January , 2018

Jay Bozievich, Chair

Lane County Board of Commissioners

APPROVED AS TO FORM

LANE COUNTY OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL